

Date: 13/8/2020

التاريخ: 13/8/2020

Boursa Kuwait  
State of Kuwait

السادة/ شركة بورصة الكويت  
دولة الكويت

Re: Disclosure of the results of Amwal  
International Investment Company Board meeting  
("Amwal")

الموضوع: افصاح عن نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة أموال  
الدولية للاستثمار "أموال"

Dear Sir,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

Reference to the subject above, and in-line with Article 4-1-1 of Rule Book 10 (Transparency and Disclosure), kindly note that Amwal's Board of Directors held its meeting on Thursday, 13/8/2020 and approved the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2020.

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وإلى احكام مادة 4-1-1 من الكتاب العاشر (الافصاح والشفافية)، نحيطكم علماً بأن مجلس إدارة أموال قد اجتمع يوم الخميس الموافق 2020/8/13 وتم اعتماد البيانات المالية للسنة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020.

Please also find attached the financial results form.

كما تجدون مرفق نموذج الافصاح عن النتائج المالية.

Best regards,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،



سيد أكبر بخاري  
عضو مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

Syed Akbar Bokhari

Board Member and Chief Executive Officer



Financial Results Form  
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية  
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Select from the list	2020-03-31	اختر من القائمة
----------------------	------------	-----------------

Company Name	اسم الشركة
Amwal International Investment Company (K.S.C.P.)	شركة أموال الدولية للإستثمار (ش.م.ك.ع.)
Board of Directors Meeting Date	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
2020-08-13	
Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Approved financial statements	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Approved auditor's report	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد

التغيير (%)	فترة الثلاث اشهر المقارنة	فترة الثلاث اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Three Month Comparative Period	Three Month Current Period	Statement
	2019-03-31	2020-03-31	
87%	293,106	547,293	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
87%	1.62	3.03	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
9%	11,489,001	12,505,537	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
(30) %	26,082,613	18,229,834	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
49%	777,325	1,161,060	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
24%	1,383,246	1,717,633	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
(43) %	17,886,868	10,190,858	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
55%	1,383,043	2,143,515	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
147%	478,461	1,182,106	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
(25) %	(16%)	(12%)	الخسائر المترتبة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital



التغيير (%) Change (%)	الربع الاول المقارن	الربع الاول الحالي	البيان Statement
	First Quarter Comparativ Period	First Quarter Current Period	
	2019-03-31	2020-03-31	
لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	لا ينطبق/Not Applicable	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)
<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Increase in net fee income.</li> <li>Increase in foreign exchange gain.</li> <li>Unrealized gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is nil compared to KD 192,729 in the prior year.</li> </ol>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>زيادة الربحية في صافي إيرادات أتعاب.</li> <li>زيادة في أرباح تحويل عملات أجنبية.</li> <li>الأرباح غير المحققة للفترة الحالية من الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة "لا شيء" مقارنة بالسنة السابقة 192,729 د.ك.</li> </ol>
Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to KD4,530 .	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة المبلغ 4,530 د.ك.
Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
KD 131,722.	131,722 د.ك.



Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق		توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق		توزيعات أسهم منحة Bonus Share
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق		توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق		عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	علاوة الإصدار	زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase
		Issue Premium	
Not Applicable لا ينطبق/ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق		تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease

The Company's comments in case the auditor has concerns or a qualified opinion	تعقيب الشركة في حال قيام مراقب الحسابات بإبداء ملاحظات أو تحفظات
Not Applicable/لا ينطبق	Not Applicable/لا ينطبق



التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
<u>Roufhan</u>	الرئيس التنفيذي CEO	سيد أكبر بخاري Syed Akbar Bokhari

Attach a copy of the financial statements approved by the Board of Directors and the approved auditor's report

يجب إرفاق نسخة البيانات المالية المعتمدة من مجلس الإدارة وتقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد

## تقرير المراجعة حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع.

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليهما معاً بـ "المجموعة") كما في 31 مارس 2020 وبيانات الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المتعلقة به لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقرير المالي المرحلي". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن نتيجة مراجعتنا لهذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المنفذة من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمجموعة" المتعلق بمهام المراجعة. تتمثل مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية في توجيه الاستفسارات بصفة رئيسية إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية والإجراءات الأخرى للمراجعة. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل كبير من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وعليه، فإنه لا يمكننا الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على علم بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها في التدقيق. وبالتالي فإننا لا نبدى رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.

أمر آخر

تم تدقيق ومراجعة البيانات المالية المجمعة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019 والمعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2019، من قبل مراقب حسابات مستقل آخر والذي عبر عن رأي غير معدل ونتيجة غير معدلة حول هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة والمعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بتاريخ 4 فبراير 2020 و6 مايو 2019 على التوالي.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والرقابية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. نبين أيضاً، حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، أنه لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لقانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 والتعديلات اللاحقة له ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة لها، أو لعقد التأسيس أو للنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة لهما خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

نبين أيضاً أنه خلال تدقيقنا، حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لأحكام القانون رقم 32 لسنة 1968 والتعديلات اللاحقة له في شأن النقد وبنك الكويت المركزي وتنظيم المهنة المصرفية والتعليمات المتعلقة به أو لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن هيئة أسواق المال والتعليمات المتعلقة به خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.



بدر عادل الجادر

سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 207 فئة أ

إرنست ويونغ

العيان والعصيمي وشركاهم

13 أغسطس 2020

الكويت



Ernst & Young  
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners  
P.O. Box 74, Safat  
13001 Safat, Kuwait  
Baitak Tower, 18–20th Floor  
Safat Square  
Ahmed Al Jaber Street  
Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000 /  
+965 2295 2880  
Fax: +965 2245 6419

[www.ey.com](http://www.ey.com)

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P.**

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at 31 March 2020, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### *Other matter*

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2019 were audited and reviewed by another independent auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion and an unmodified conclusion on these consolidated financial statements and the interim condensed consolidated financial information dated 4 February 2020 and 6 May 2019 respectively.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulation, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (continued)**

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, or of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Bader A. Al-Abduljader', is written over a horizontal dotted line.

BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER  
LICENCE NO. 207-A  
EY  
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

13 August 2020  
Kuwait

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة  
المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة

31 مارس 2020





## تقرير المراجعة حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع.

### مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليهما معاً بـ "المجموعة") كما في 31 مارس 2020 وبيانات الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المتعلقة به لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقرير المالي المرحلي". إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن نتيجة مراجعتنا لهذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المنفذة من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمجموعة" المتعلق بمهام المراجعة. تتمثل مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية في توجيه الاستفسارات بصفة رئيسية إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية والإجراءات الأخرى للمراجعة. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل كبير من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وعليه، فإنه لا يمكننا الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على علم بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها في التدقيق. وبالتالي فإننا لا نبدى رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

### النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.

### أمر آخر

تم تدقيق ومراجعة البيانات المالية المجمعة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019 والمعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2019، من قبل مراقب حسابات مستقل آخر والذي عبر عن رأي غير معدل ونتيجة غير معدلة حول هذه البيانات المالية المجمعة والمعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بتاريخ 4 فبراير 2020 و6 مايو 2019 على التوالي.

### تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والرقابية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. نبين أيضاً، حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، أنه لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لقانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 والتعديلات اللاحقة له ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة لها، أو لعقد التأسيس أو للنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة لهما خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

نبين أيضاً أنه خلال تدقيقنا، حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لأحكام القانون رقم 32 لسنة 1968 والتعديلات اللاحقة له في شأن النقد وبنك الكويت المركزي وتنظيم المهنة المصرفية والتعليمات المتعلقة به أو لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن هيئة أسواق المال والتعليمات المتعلقة به خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

بدر عادل الجادر

سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 207 فئة أ

إرنست ويونغ

العيان والعصيمي وشركاهم

13 أغسطس 2020

الكويت

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)  
للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في

31 مارس

إيضاحات

2019	2020	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
1,066,112	1,951,226	الإيرادات
18,269	14,515	صافي إيرادات أتعاب
		حصة في نتائج شركات زميلة
192,729	-	أرباح غير محققة من موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
84,846	157,022	أرباح تحويل عملات أجنبية
21,087	20,752	إيرادات أخرى
1,383,043	2,143,515	
(483,490)	(583,225)	المصروفات
(108,066)	(107,631)	تكاليف موظفين
(246,938)	(203,458)	مصروفات توزيع وتسويق
(66,088)	(64,365)	مصروفات عمومية وإدارية
-	(2,730)	استهلاك وإطفاء
		خسارة من بيع شركة تابعة
(904,582)	(961,409)	
478,461	1,182,106	ربح الفترة قبل مخصص حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي والزكاة وضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
(3,627)	(11,155)	حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
(4,565)	(12,394)	الزكاة
(7,411)	(15,205)	ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
462,858	1,143,352	ربح الفترة
293,106	547,293	الخاص بـ:
169,752	596,059	مساهمي الشركة الأم
462,858	1,143,352	الحصص غير المسيطرة
1.62	3.03	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم (فلس)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 12 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.

## شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)  
للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في  
31 مارس

2019	2020	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
462,858	1,143,352	ربح الفترة
		(خسائر) إيرادات شاملة أخرى:
54,508	(62,987)	بنود سيتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع في فترات لاحقة تعديل تحويل عملات أجنبية
517,366	1,080,365	إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة
		الخاص بـ:
323,906	509,463	مساهمي الشركة الأم
193,460	570,902	الحصص غير المسيطرة
517,366	1,080,365	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 12 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)  
كما في 31 مارس 2020

31 مارس 2019	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	إيضاحات
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
662,658	561,630	501,044	
3,366,686	3,099,893	2,778,489	
2,114,036	2,179,522	2,194,764	
8,200,232	-	-	4
250,000	250,000	250,000	
<u>14,593,612</u>	<u>6,091,045</u>	<u>5,724,297</u>	
2,692,456	2,693,117	2,738,520	4
749,998	577,216	382,725	
-	-	1,890,367	
8,046,547	9,137,832	7,493,925	5
11,489,001	12,408,165	12,505,537	
<u>26,082,613</u>	<u>18,499,210</u>	<u>18,229,834</u>	
18,055,125	18,055,125	18,055,125	
1,500,000	1,500,000	1,500,000	
680,359	680,359	680,359	
(766,694)	(849,738)	(887,568)	
1,286,895	(7,030,882)	(7,030,882)	
(2,868,817)	(2,673,469)	(2,126,176)	
17,886,868	9,681,395	10,190,858	
6,812,499	7,176,392	6,321,343	
<u>24,699,367</u>	<u>16,857,787</u>	<u>16,512,201</u>	
349,218	378,018	420,859	
256,703	163,233	135,714	
<u>605,921</u>	<u>541,251</u>	<u>556,573</u>	
777,325	1,100,172	1,161,060	
1,383,246	1,641,423	1,717,633	
<u>26,082,613</u>	<u>18,499,210</u>	<u>18,229,834</u>	

Roufhan

سيد أكبر أ. بخاري  
الرئيس التنفيذي



بدر فهد الرزيحان  
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 12 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)  
للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020

الإجمالي	الحصص غير المسيطرة	الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم					علاوة إصدار أسهم	رأس المال	
		الإجمالي الفرعي	خسائر متراكمة	احتياطي التقييم العادل	احتياطي تحويل العملات الأجنبية	احتياطي إجباري			
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
16,857,787	7,176,392	9,681,395	(2,673,469)	(7,030,882)	(849,738)	680,359	1,500,000	18,055,125	الرصيد في 1 يناير 2020 (مدقق)
1,143,352	596,059	547,293	547,293	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة
(62,987)	(25,157)	(37,830)	-	-	(37,830)	-	-	-	خسائر شاملة أخرى للفترة
1,080,365	570,902	509,463	547,293	-	(37,830)	-	-	-	إجمالي (الخسائر) الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة
(1,425,951)	(1,425,951)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	إلغاء الاعتراف بالحصص غير المسيطرة الناتجة من بيع شركة تابعة محتفظ بها بشكل غير مباشر (إيضاح 3)
<b>16,512,201</b>	<b>6,321,343</b>	<b>10,190,858</b>	<b>(2,126,176)</b>	<b>(7,030,882)</b>	<b>(887,568)</b>	<b>680,359</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>	<b>18,055,125</b>	<b>كما في 31 مارس 2020</b>
24,476,001	6,913,039	17,562,962	(3,161,923)	1,286,895	(797,494)	680,359	1,500,000	18,055,125	الرصيد في 1 يناير 2019 (مدقق)
462,858	169,752	293,106	293,106	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة
54,508	23,708	30,800	-	-	30,800	-	-	-	إيرادات شاملة أخرى للفترة
517,366	193,460	323,906	293,106	-	30,800	-	-	-	إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة
(294,000)	(294,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	توزيعات أرباح إلى الحصص غير المسيطرة من قبل شركة تابعة
<b>24,699,367</b>	<b>6,812,499</b>	<b>17,886,868</b>	<b>(2,868,817)</b>	<b>1,286,895</b>	<b>(766,694)</b>	<b>680,359</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>	<b>18,055,125</b>	<b>كما في 31 مارس 2019</b>

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 12 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

## شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)

للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2019	2020	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	إيضاحات
		<b>أنشطة التشغيل</b>
		ربح الفترة قبل حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي والزكاة وضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
478,461	1,182,106	تعديلات على:
(18,269)	(14,515)	حصة في نتائج شركات زميلة
(192,729)	-	أرباح غير محققة من موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
(20,458)	(13,692)	إيرادات فوائد
5,560	4,079	مصروف فائدة لمطلوبات التأجير
66,088	64,365	استهلاك وإطفاء
-	2,730	خسارة من بيع شركة تابعة
34,334	45,215	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
352,987	1,270,288	
(24,156)	159,578	<b>التغيرات في موجودات ومطلوبات التشغيل:</b>
(48,417)	82,353	مدينون تجاريون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(3,666)	(2,374)	دائنون تجاريون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
		سداد مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
276,748	1,509,845	صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من أنشطة التشغيل
		<b>أنشطة الاستثمار</b>
(7,745)	(21,696)	شراء أثاث ومعدات
(508)	-	شراء موجودات غير ملموسة
493,986	2,935,042	متحصلات من سحب ودائع محددة الأجل
-	(1,874,439)	استثمار في ودائع وكالة
20,458	13,692	إيرادات فوائد مستلمة
-	(1,062,089)	صافي التدفقات النقدية الصادرة من بيع شركة تابعة
506,191	(9,490)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) الناتجة من أنشطة الاستثمار
		<b>أنشطة التمويل</b>
(147,000)	-	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة إلى الحصة غير المسيطرة من قبل شركة تابعة
(35,344)	(33,464)	سداد مطلوبات التأجير
(5,560)	(4,079)	فائدة مدفوعة لمطلوبات التأجير
(187,904)	(37,543)	صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في أنشطة التمويل
595,035	1,462,812	<b>صافي الزيادة في النقد والنقد المعادل</b>
41,277	(171,677)	صافي فروق تحويل عملات أجنبية
4,820,278	5,716,505	النقد والنقد المعادل في 1 يناير
5,456,590	7,007,640	<b>النقد والنقد المعادل في 31 مارس</b>
		<b>معاملات غير نقدية</b>
(447,559)	-	التعديل الانتقالي على أثاث ومعدات نتيجة تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية 16
447,559	-	التعديل الانتقالي على دائنون تجاريون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى نتيجة تطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية 16
-	-	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 12 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.

## 1 معلومات حول الشركة

تتضمن المجموعة شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليها معاً بـ "المجموعة"). إن الشركة الأم هي شركة مساهمة كويتية، تخضع للوائح الرقابية باعتبارها شركة استثمارية من قبل هيئة أسواق المال في دولة الكويت ("الجهة الرقابية") وتم تسجيلها لدى بنك الكويت المركزي. كما أن الشركة الأم مدرجة في بورصة الكويت. يقع مكتب الشركة الأم المسجل في برج مزاياء، الكويت، ص.ب. 4871، الصفاة 13049.

إن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة الأم هي كما يلي:

- ◀ الاستثمار في القطاعات العقارية والصناعية والزراعية وغيرها من القطاعات الاقتصادية من خلال المساهمة في تأسيس شركات متخصصة أو شراء أسهم أو سندات لهذه الشركات في مختلف القطاعات داخل دولة الكويت وخارجها؛
- ◀ المساهمة في المؤسسات أو الملكية الجزئية للشركات في مختلف القطاعات؛
- ◀ إدارة أموال المؤسسات العامة والخاصة واستثمار هذه الأموال في مختلف القطاعات الاقتصادية، بما في ذلك إدارة المحافظ المالية والعقارية؛
- ◀ تقديم وإعداد الدراسات الفنية والاقتصادية واستشارات المشروعات؛
- ◀ الوساطة في عمليات الإقراض والاقتراض؛
- ◀ أداء الأعمال المتعلقة بمهام مديري إصدار السندات الصادرة عن الشركات والمنظمات وأمناء الحفظ؛
- ◀ عمليات التمويل والوساطة التجارية الدولية؛
- ◀ تقديم قروض للقطاعات المختلفة مع الأخذ في الاعتبار الجدوى المالية في منح القروض والحفاظ على استمرارية ملاءة المركز المالي للشركة وفقاً للشروط والقواعد والحدود التي تضعها الجهة الرقابية؛
- ◀ التعامل والمتاجرة في أسواق دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي والسلع العالمية والمعادن الثمينة داخل دولة الكويت وخارجها لصالح الشركة؛
- ◀ المتاجرة في أسهم وسندات الشركات والمنظمات الحكومية المحلية والدولية؛
- ◀ تقديم كافة الخدمات التي تساعد في تطوير ودعم قدرة السوق المالي والنقدي في دولة الكويت والوفاء باحتياجاته في حدود القانون ووفقاً للإجراءات أو التعليمات التي تصدرها الجهة المنظمة؛
- ◀ إنشاء وإدارة جميع أنواع صناديق الاستثمار وفقاً للقانون؛
- ◀ العمل كوسيط في بيع وشراء الأسهم لحساب الغير مقابل عمولة؛
- ◀ القيام بنشاط مراقب الاستثمار.

إن الشركة الأم هي شركة تابعة لشركة شعاع كابيتال ش.م.م. ("الشركة الأم الكبرى")، وهي شركة مساهمة عامة تم تأسيسها في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة وإدراجها في سوق دبي المالي.

تمت الموافقة على البيانات المالية المجمعة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019 من قبل مساهمي الشركة الأم في اجتماع الجمعية العمومية السنوية المنعقد بتاريخ 5 يوليو 2020.

تم التصريح بإصدار المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 وفقاً لقرار مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بتاريخ 13 أغسطس 2020.

## 2 أساس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

تم إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34: التقرير المالي المرحلي.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة مماثلة لتلك المستخدمة في أحدث البيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019.

لم تقم المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر لأي معيار أو تفسير أو تعديل آخر صادر ولكن لم يسر بعد. إن التعديلات الأخرى الصادرة على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية التي تسري للفترة المحاسبية السنوية التي تبدأ من 1 يناير 2020 لم ينتج عنها أي تأثير جوهري على السياسات المحاسبية أو المركز أو الأداء المالي للمجموعة.

2 أساس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة (تتمة)

إن نتائج التشغيل لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 لا تشير بالضرورة إلى النتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2020. ترى الإدارة أنه تم إدراج جميع التعديلات (المتضمنة للمصروفات المستحقة المتكررة العادية) التي تعتبر ضرورية لعرض عادل. للاطلاع على المزيد من المعلومات، يرجى الرجوع إلى البيانات المالية المجمعة المدققة والإيضاحات حولها للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019.

إن هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات اللازمة لإعداد بيانات مالية مجمعة سنوية كاملة، ويجب الاطلاع عليها مقترنة بالبيانات المالية المجمعة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2019.

3 بيع شركة تابعة

في 29 يناير 2020، قامت إحدى الشركات التابعة للمجموعة – وهي شركة إن.سي.إم للاستثمار ش.م.ك. (مقفلة) بإبرام اتفاقية مع شركة ألسا للاستثمار التجاري ذ.م.م. لبيع حصتها بالكامل والتي تبلغ نسبة 48% في شركة تابعة محتفظ بها بشكل غير مباشر، وهي شركة الراحة للاستثمار ذ.م.م ("الراحة"). وفقاً للاتفاقية، استلمت المجموعة مقابل نقدي بمبلغ 22,536,482 درهم إماراتي (ما يعادل مبلغ 1,864,283 دينار كويتي). سجلت المجموعة خسائر محققة بمبلغ 2,730 دينار كويتي في بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع فيما يتعلق ببيع شركة تابعة.

يوضح الجدول التالي ملخص المقابل المستلم ومبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المحددة التي تم بيعها وكذلك القيمة العادلة للحصص غير المسيطرة في تاريخ البيع.

دينار كويتي	الموجودات
20,022	أثاث ومعدات
323,098	موجودات غير ملموسة
34,913	مدنيون وموجودات أخرى
2,926,372	النقد والنقد المعادل
<u>3,304,405</u>	
	<b>المطلوبات</b>
11,202	دائنون تجاريون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
239	مبلغ مستحق إلى أطراف ذات علاقة
<u>11,441</u>	
3,292,964	صافي الموجودات المباعة
(1,425,951)	الحصص غير المسيطرة
<u>1,867,013</u>	<b>صافي الموجودات المباعة</b>
1,864,283	إن الخسارة من بيع شركة تابعة مدرجة ضمن بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع كما يلي:
(1,867,013)	مقابل مستلم نقدًا
<u>(2,730)</u>	ناقصًا: القيمة الدفترية لصافي الموجودات المباعة
	<b>خسارة من بيع شركة تابعة</b>
دينار كويتي	ملخص التدفقات النقدية عند البيع:
1,864,283	مقابل مستلم نقدًا
(2,926,372)	النقد والنقد المعادل في شركة تابعة مباعة
<u>(1,062,089)</u>	<b>صافي التدفقات النقدية من البيع</b>

إن نتائج الشركة التابعة المباعة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 و31 مارس 2019 ليست جوهرية.



شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكتفة المجمع (غير مدققة)

31 مارس 2020

4 استثمار في أسهم

موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى

	(مدققة)		
	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
أسهم غير مسعرة	8,200,232	-	-

موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

	(مدققة)		
	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
أسهم غير مسعرة	2,692,456	2,693,117	2,738,520

إن الاستثمار في أسهم مدرج بالعملة التالية:

	(مدققة)		
	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
دينار بحريني	193,047	190,541	190,541
درهم إماراتي	8,200,232	-	-
دولار أمريكي	2,499,409	2,502,576	2,547,979
	10,892,688	2,693,117	2,738,520

يتم عرض الجدول الهرمي لتحديد القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية والإفصاح عنها بواسطة أساليب التقييم في إيضاح 9.

5 النقد والنقد المعادل

	(مدققة)		
	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
نقد في الصندوق	2,656	2,743	4,220
أرصدة لدى البنوك	4,461,696	6,078,944	2,553,860
أرصدة لدى مؤسسات مالية	3,582,195	3,056,145	4,935,845
ناقصاً: ودائع محددة الأجل محتفظ بها مقابل خطاب ضمان	8,046,547	9,137,832	7,493,925
ناقصاً: ودائع محددة الأجل محتفظ بها بفترات استحقاق أصلية تتجاوز ثلاثة أشهر	(2,484,957)	(350,930)	(357,289)
ناقصاً: أرصدة مجمدة لدى البنوك – مقابل خطاب ضمانات	-	(2,965,397)	(23,996)
	(105,000)	(105,000)	(105,000)
	5,456,590	5,716,505	7,007,640

## شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكتفة المجمع (غير مدققة)

31 مارس 2020

### 5 النقد والنقد المعادل (تتمة)

يُحتفظ بالودائع محددة الأجل لدى بنوك داخل دولة الإمارات والأردن وتحمل فوائد بأسعار السوق السائدة ولها فترات استحقاق أصلية تبلغ سنة واحدة أو أقل.

تم الاحتفاظ بوديعة محددة الأجل بمبلغ 357,289 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2019: 350,930 دينار كويتي و 31 مارس 2019: 2,484,957 دينار كويتي) مقابل خطاب ضمان قدمه البنك للمجموعة.

### 6 ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة

يتم احتساب ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة بقسمة ربح الفترة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم للفترة على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة كما يلي:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2019	2020	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
293,106	547,293	ربح الفترة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم
180,551,250	180,551,250	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة
1.62	3.03	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة (فلس)

نظرًا لعدم وجود أدوات مخفضة قائمة، فإن ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة متماثلة.

### 7 معلومات القطاعات

يتم تحديد قطاعات التشغيل لدى المجموعة بناءً على التقارير التي تمت مراجعتها من قبل المختص التنفيذي والتي يتم استخدامها لاتخاذ القرارات الإستراتيجية. إن هذه القطاعات هي وحدات عمل إستراتيجية تقدم منتجات وخدمات مختلفة، يتم إدارتها بشكل منفصل نظرًا لأن طبيعة المنتجات والخدمات وفئة العملاء واستراتيجيات التسويق لهذه القطاعات مختلفة.

حددت المجموعة ما يلي على أنها قطاعات تشغيل الأعمال:

- ◀ الوساطة والمتاجرة: تقديم خدمات المتاجرة الإلكترونية عبر الإنترنت إلى عملائها من الأفراد والشركات؛
- ◀ الاستثمار: التعامل بشكل رئيسي مع الاستثمارات المباشرة والاستثمارات في الشركات الزميلة.

تقوم الإدارة بمراقبة قطاعات التشغيل بشكل منفصل لغرض اتخاذ القرارات حول توزيع الموارد وتقييم الأداء.

تقيس المجموعة أداء قطاعات التشغيل من خلال قياس أرباح أو خسائر القطاعات، بالصافي بعد الضرائب في نظام الإدارة ونظام إعداد التقارير.

يعرض الجدول التالي الإيرادات و ربح الفترة وإجمالي الموجودات والمطلوبات المتعلقة بقطاعات المجموعة التي يجب إعداد تقارير حولها:

الإجمالي	الاستثمار	الوساطة والمتاجرة	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
2,143,515	21,575	2,121,940	31 مارس 2020 إيرادات القطاعات
1,182,106	(52,488)	1,234,594	نتائج القطاعات
18,229,834	3,990,396	14,239,438	إجمالي الموجودات
1,717,633	307,964	1,409,669	إجمالي المطلوبات

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)

31 مارس 2020

7 معلومات القطاعات (تتمة)

الإجمالي دينار كويتي	الاستثمار دينار كويتي	الوساطة والتجارة دينار كويتي	31 مارس 2019 إيرادات القطاعات
1,383,043	211,629	1,171,414	
478,461	121,423	357,038	نتائج القطاعات
26,082,613	12,537,105	13,545,508	موجودات القطاعات
1,383,246	356,451	1,026,795	مطلوبات القطاعات

تعمل المجموعة بشكل أساسي من دولة الكويت.

8 معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

تتمثل الأطراف ذات العلاقة في المساهمين الرئيسيين وموظفي الإدارة العليا للمجموعة والشركات التي يسيطرون عليها أو يمارسون عليها سيطرة مشتركة أو تأثيراً ملموساً. يتم الموافقة على سياسات وشروط تسعير هذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة الشركة الأم.

إن المعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة المدرجة في بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع هي كما يلي:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		إيرادات فوائد من ودائع وكالة لدى الشركة الأم الكبرى
2019 دينار كويتي	2020 دينار كويتي	
-	4,530	

إن الأرصدة لدى أطراف ذات علاقة المدرجة في بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع هي كما يلي:

31 مارس 2019 (مدققة) دينار كويتي	31 ديسمبر 2019 دينار كويتي	31 مارس 2020 دينار كويتي	
118,815	326	1,157	مدينون تجاريون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
46,075	198,108	58,475	دائنون تجاريون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
-	-	1,890,367	ودائع وكالة

خلال الفترة، قامت المجموعة بالاكتتاب في شهادات وودائع الوكالة الصادرة عن الشركة الأم الكبرى بمبلغ 1,890,367 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2019: لا شيء دينار كويتي و31 مارس 2019: لا شيء دينار كويتي) بمعدل ربح يبلغ 4.5% سنوياً لفترة اثني عشر شهراً من تاريخ الاكتتاب.

تمثل المبالغ الأخرى المستحقة من / إلى أطراف ذات علاقة المعاملات ضمن سياق الأعمال العادي والتي تستحق القبض والسداد عند الطلب ولا تحمل فائدة.

8 معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة (تتمة)

مكافأة موظفي الإدارة العليا

إن مكافأة موظفي الإدارة العليا خلال الفترة كانت كما يلي:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس	
2019	2020
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
79,961	105,042
6,538	26,680
<u>86,499</u>	<u>131,722</u>

مكافأة موظفي الإدارة العليا

رواتب ومزايا أخرى قصيرة الأجل للموظفين  
مزايا أخرى طويلة الأجل

9 قياس القيمة العادلة

تستند القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية المتداولة في أسواق نشطة إلى أسعار السوق المعلنة أو الأسعار التي يحددها المتداولون في عروض الأسعار. بالنسبة لكافة الأدوات المالية الأخرى، تحدد المجموعة القيمة العادلة باستخدام أساليب التقييم.

تقوم المجموعة بقياس القيمة العادلة باستخدام الجدول الهرمي للقيمة العادلة التالي، والذي يعكس أهمية المدخلات المستخدمة في تحديد هذه القياسات:

المستوى 1: أسعار (غير معدلة) معلنة في أسواق نشطة لموجودات أو مطلوبات مماثلة.

المستوى 2: مدخلات بخلاف الأسعار المعلنة المدرجة ضمن المستوى 1 وهي ملحوظة إما بصورة مباشرة (أي كأسعار) أو بصورة غير مباشرة (أي مشتقة من الأسعار). تتضمن هذه الفئة الأدوات التي تم تقييمها باستخدام الأسعار المعلنة لأدوات مماثلة أو مشابهة في سوق يعتبر غير نشط إلى حد ما أو أساليب تقييم أخرى تكون جميع مدخلاتها ملحوظة بصورة جوهرية من بيانات السوق.

المستوى 3: أساليب التقييم التي تستخدم مدخلات لها تأثير كبير على القيمة العادلة المسجلة ولا تستند إلى البيانات الملحوظة في السوق.

يوضح الجدول التالي الجدول الهرمي لقياس القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لدى المجموعة المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة:

31 مارس 2020		
المستوى 3	الإجمالي	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
2,738,520	2,738,520	موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
<u>2,738,520</u>	<u>2,738,520</u>	
31 مارس 2019		
المستوى 3	الإجمالي	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
2,693,117	2,693,117	موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
<u>2,693,117</u>	<u>2,693,117</u>	

شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكتفة المجمع (غير مدققة)

31 مارس 2020

9 قياس القيمة العادلة (تتمة)

31 مارس 2019		المستوى 3	الإجمالي
		دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى		8,200,232	8,200,232
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر		2,692,456	2,692,456
		<u>10,892,688</u>	<u>10,892,688</u>

يوضح الجدول التالي مطابقة المبلغ الافتتاحي والختامي للموجودات المالية ضمن المستوى 3 والتي تُسجل بالقيمة العادلة:

31 مارس 2020	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2019	(مدققة)
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر:			
أسهم غير مسعرة			
2,693,117	10,692,496	10,692,496	10,692,496
-	117,546	-	-
-	(8,127,555)	-	-
45,403	10,630	7,463	7,463
<u>2,738,520</u>	<u>2,693,117</u>	<u>10,892,688</u>	<u>10,892,688</u>

خلال الفترة الحالية، لم يتم إجراء أي تحويلات بين مستويات الجدول الهرمي.

تفاصيل المدخلات الجوهرية غير الملحوظة المستخدمة في تقييم الموجودات المالية: فيما يلي المدخلات الجوهرية غير الملحوظة المستخدمة في قياس القيمة العادلة المصنفة ضمن المستوى 3 من الجدول الهرمي للقيمة العادلة مع تحليل الحساسية الكمية:

أساليب التقييم	المدخلات الجوهرية غير الملحوظة	المعدل (المتوسط المرجح)	حساسية المدخلات للقيمة العادلة
أسهم أجنبية غير مسعرة	طريقة التدفقات النقدية المخصومة	2% - 3% (2.5%)	إن الزيادة / (النقص) بنسبة 1% في معدل النمو النهائي قد تؤدي إلى حدوث زيادة / (نقص) في القيمة العادلة بمبلغ 8,686 دينار كويتي (8,626 دينار كويتي).
	معدل النمو النهائي	10% - 12% (11%)	إن الزيادة / (النقص) بنسبة 1% في المتوسط المرجح لتكلفة رأس المال قد تؤدي إلى حدوث (نقص) / زيادة في القيمة العادلة بمبلغ 39,979 دينار كويتي (41,081 دينار كويتي).
	معدل الخصم لضعف التسويق	25%	إن الزيادة / (النقص) بنسبة 1% في معدل الخصم لضعف التسويق قد تؤدي إلى حدوث (نقص) / زيادة في القيمة العادلة بمبلغ 9,634 دينار كويتي (9,634 دينار كويتي).

لا تختلف القيمة العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية الأخرى بشكل جوهري عن قيمتها الدفترية. بالنسبة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية السائلة أو ذات فترة استحقاق قصيرة الأجل (أقل من اثني عشر شهراً)، من المفترض أن القيمة الدفترية تعادل قيمتها العادلة.

## شركة أموال الدولية للاستثمار ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)

31 مارس 2020

### 10 التزامات ومطلوبات محتملة

	(مدققة)		
	31 ديسمبر 2019	31 مارس 2020	31 مارس 2020
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
خطابات ضمان	2,734,957	601,432	607,298
خطابات ضمان (حصة شركة زميلة)	210,962	429,950	429,950
إيجارات عقود التأجير التشغيلي (حصة شركة زميلة)	6,724	8,784	8,784
التزام إيجارات عقود التأجير التشغيلي	160,105	840	-

لدى إحدى الشركات التابعة للمجموعة مطلوبات محتملة تتعلق بضمانات بنكية ناتجة ضمن سياق الأعمال العادي ولا يتوقع أن ينتج عنها مطلوبات جوهرية.

### 11 موجودات بصفة الأمانة

تقدم المجموعة خدمات بصفة الأمانة ينتج عنها حيازة موجودات بالنيابة عن عملائها. قُدر إجمالي قيمة الموجودات المحفوظ بها كما في 31 مارس 2020 بمبلغ 4,633,133 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2019: 4,238,133 دينار كويتي) و31 مارس 2019: 5,111,326 دينار كويتي) والتي لا تدرج في المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

لا يمكن للعملاء الرجوع إلى الموجودات العامة للمجموعة. قُدرت الإيرادات المكتسبة من الموجودات بصفة الأمانة بمبلغ 1,951,226 دينار كويتي للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020 (31 مارس 2019: 1,066,112 دينار كويتي).

### 12 إفصاحات إدارة المخاطر – مستجدات فيروس كوفيد-19

قام وباء فيروس كورونا (كوفيد-19) الذي بدأ في الانتشار بحلول بداية سنة 2020 وشهد ارتفاعاً في عدد حالات العدوى في معظم البلدان في جميع أنحاء العالم بما في ذلك دولة الكويت، بالتأثير سلبيًا على معظم الشركات والأوضاع الاقتصادية بالإضافة إلى تأثيره الذي يتعلق بالانخفاض الحاد في أسعار النفط على مستوى العالم، والتي تؤدي عمومًا إلى التأثير على النمو الاقتصادي بشكل كبير. في ظل عدم وجود علاج محدد لهذا الفيروس، فمن الصعب التنبؤ بفترة إيقاف بعض الشركات عن العمل وتطبيق حظر التجول الجزئي وتعليق الرحلات الجوية التي أوصت بها الهيئات الحكومية في دولة الكويت ومعظم دول العالم.

لذلك، من الصعب التنبؤ بعواقب الفيروس على استمرارية عمليات المجموعة الحالية والمستقبلية. كما أنه من الصعب التنبؤ وتقييم تأثير هذه الأزمة بدقة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020. ويعتمد هذا بشكل كبير على عدة عوامل خارجية وتطورات مستقبلية، والتي لا يمكن للشركة تقديرها بشكل موثوق منه خلال الفترة الحالية، حيث أن هذه التطورات قد يكون لها تأثير على النتائج المالية المستقبلية والتدفقات النقدية والمركز المالي.

نظرًا للمخاطر المحتملة ذات الصلة، فمن غير الممكن أيضًا في الوقت الحالي توقع العوامل الخارجية، بما في ذلك معدل انتشار فيروس كورونا وكذلك حجم وفعالية التدابير الاحترازية المتخذة لاحتواء الفيروس، والتي قد تؤثر سلبيًا على العمليات والتدفقات النقدية والمركز المالي.

تقوم الإدارة بمراقبة وإعادة تقييم أهداف وسياسات إدارة المخاطر بناءً على المستجدات الحالية لفيروس كوفيد-19. بالنسبة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2020، لم تحدث تغييرات جوهرية في أهداف وسياسات إدارة المخاطر مقارنة بالبيانات المالية المجمعة المدققة كما في 31 ديسمبر 2019.

EY هي شركة رائدة عالمياً في مجال التدقيق المالي والاستشارات الضريبية والمعاملات التجارية والخدمات الاستشارية. وتساعد الخدمات التي نقدمها لعملائنا في شتى المجالات على زيادة الثقة في أسواق المال والمساهمة في بناء الاقتصادات حول العالم. ويمتاز موظفونا حول العالم بأنهم متضامنون من خلال فهمنا المشترك والتزامنا الثابت بالجودة وأن تحدث التغيير للأفضل من خلال مساعدة موظفينا وعملائنا والمجتمع لتحقيق النمو المستدام والابتكار والتميز. ونحن نسعى جاهدين لبناء عالم أفضل للعصر في المجالات التي نتصل بعملائنا وخدمنا وخبرتنا.

تشير EY إلى المنظمة العالمية أو إلى إحدى الشركات الأعضاء في إرنست ويونغ العالمية المحدودة، حيث تعتبر كل شركة في المنظمة كياناً قانونياً مستقلاً. وكونها شركة بريطانية محدودة بالتضامن، لا تقم إرنست ويونغ العالمية المحدودة أية خدمات للعملاء.

بدأت EY العمل في منطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا عام 1923. وعلى مدى أكثر من 90 عاماً، واصلت الشركة النمو حتى وصل عدد موظفينا إلى أكثر من 6000 موظف، في 20 مكتب و 15 دولة تجمعهم قيم مشتركة والتزام راسخ بأعلى معايير الجودة. ونحن مستمرون في تطوير قادة أعمال بارزين لتقديم خدمات استثنائية لعملائنا والمساهمة في دعم المجتمعات التي نعمل بها. إننا فخرون بما حققناه على امتداد الأعوام التسعين الماضية. نلوك من جديد على مكانة EY الرائدة باعتبارها أكبر مؤسسة للخدمات المتخصصة والأكثر رسوخاً في المنطقة.

© 2017 إرنست ويونغ العالمية المحدودة.

جميع الحقوق محفوظة.

تحتوي هذه النشرة على معلومات مختصرة وموجزة، ولذلك فإن الهدف منها هو التوجيه العام فقط ولا يقصد عن ورائها أن تكون بديلاً لبحث مفصل أو لممارسة حكم مهني. ولا تتصل شركة EYGM المحدودة ولا أية شركة أخرى تابعة لمؤسسة إرنست ويونغ العالمية أية مسؤولية عن أية خسائر ناجمة عن تصرف أي شخص أو امتناعه عن التصرف نتيجة لأية مادة واردة في هذه النشرة يجب الرجوع إلى الاستشاري المتخصص في أية مسألة محددة

**Amwal International Investment Company  
K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

**31 MARCH 2020**







Ernst & Young  
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners  
P.O. Box 74, Safat  
13001 Safat, Kuwait  
Baitak Tower, 18–20th Floor  
Safat Square  
Ahmed Al Jaber Street  
Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000 /  
+965 2295 2880  
Fax: +965 2245 6419

www.ey.com

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P.**

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at 31 March 2020, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### *Other matter*

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2019 were audited and reviewed by another independent auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion and an unmodified conclusion on these consolidated financial statements and the interim condensed consolidated financial information dated 4 February 2020 and 6 May 2019 respectively.

## **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulation, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (continued)**

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, or of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Bader A. Al-Abduljader', is written over a horizontal dotted line.

BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER  
LICENCE NO. 207-A  
EY  
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

13 August 2020  
Kuwait

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended	
		31 March	
		2020	2019
		KD	KD
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Net fee income		1,951,226	1,066,112
Share of results of associates		14,515	18,269
Unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	192,729
Foreign exchange gain		157,022	84,846
Other income		20,752	21,087
		<u>2,143,515</u>	<u>1,383,043</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Staff costs		(583,225)	(483,490)
Distribution and marketing expenses		(107,631)	(108,066)
General and administrative expenses		(203,458)	(246,938)
Depreciation and amortization		(64,365)	(66,088)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	3	(2,730)	-
		<u>(961,409)</u>	<u>(904,582)</u>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE PROVISION FOR CONTRIBUTION TO KFAS, ZAKAT AND NLST</b>			
		1,182,106	478,461
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(11,155)	(3,627)
Zakat		(12,394)	(4,565)
National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		(15,205)	(7,411)
		<u>1,143,352</u>	<u>462,858</u>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>			
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		547,293	293,106
Non-controlling interests		596,059	169,752
		<u>1,143,352</u>	<u>462,858</u>
<b>BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY (FILS)</b>			
	6	3.03	1.62

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>1,143,352</b>	462,858
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) income:</b>		
<i>Items to be reclassified to interim condensed consolidated statement of income in subsequent periods</i>		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(62,987)	54,508
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>1,080,365</b>	517,366
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	509,463	323,906
Non-controlling interests	570,902	193,460
	<b>1,080,365</b>	517,366

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2020

	Notes	31 March 2020 KD	31 December 2019 (Audited) KD	31 March 2019 KD
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Furniture and equipment		501,044	561,630	662,658
Goodwill and intangible assets		2,778,489	3,099,893	3,366,686
Investment in associates		2,194,764	2,179,522	2,114,036
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4	-	-	8,200,232
Brokerage guarantee deposit		250,000	250,000	250,000
		<u>5,724,297</u>	<u>6,091,045</u>	<u>14,593,612</u>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	2,738,520	2,693,117	2,692,456
Trade and other receivables		382,725	577,216	749,998
Wakala deposits		1,890,367	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	5	7,493,925	9,137,832	8,046,547
		<u>12,505,537</u>	<u>12,408,165</u>	<u>11,489,001</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><u>18,229,834</u></u>	<u><u>18,499,210</u></u>	<u><u>26,082,613</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>EQUITY</b>				
Share capital		18,055,125	18,055,125	18,055,125
Share premium		1,500,000	1,500,000	1,500,000
Legal reserve		680,359	680,359	680,359
Foreign currency translation reserve		(887,568)	(849,738)	(766,694)
Fair valuation reserve		(7,030,882)	(7,030,882)	1,286,895
Accumulated losses		(2,126,176)	(2,673,469)	(2,868,817)
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</b>		<u>10,190,858</u>	<u>9,681,395</u>	<u>17,886,868</u>
Non-controlling interests		6,321,343	7,176,392	6,812,499
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u><u>16,512,201</u></u>	<u><u>16,857,787</u></u>	<u><u>24,699,367</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Employees' end of service benefits		420,859	378,018	349,218
Trade and other payables		135,714	163,233	256,703
		<u>556,573</u>	<u>541,251</u>	<u>605,921</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables		1,161,060	1,100,172	777,325
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u><u>1,717,633</u></u>	<u><u>1,641,423</u></u>	<u><u>1,383,246</u></u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u><u>18,229,834</u></u>	<u><u>18,499,210</u></u>	<u><u>26,082,613</u></u>



Bader Fahad Al-Rezaihan  
Chairman of the Board



Syed Akbar A. Bokhari  
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

## Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

### INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</i>							<i>Non - controlling interests KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
	<i>Share capital KD</i>	<i>Share premium KD</i>	<i>Legal reserve KD</i>	<i>Foreign currency translation reserve KD</i>	<i>Fair valuation reserve KD</i>	<i>Accumulated losses KD</i>	<i>Sub-total KD</i>		
Balance at 1 January 2020 (audited)	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(849,738)	(7,030,882)	(2,673,469)	9,681,395	7,176,392	16,857,787
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	547,293	547,293	596,059	1,143,352
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(37,830)	-	-	(37,830)	(25,157)	(62,987)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	(37,830)	-	547,293	509,463	570,902	1,080,365
De-recognition of non-controlling interests arising on disposal of an indirectly held subsidiary (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,425,951)	(1,425,951)
<b>As at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>18,055,125</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>	<b>680,359</b>	<b>(887,568)</b>	<b>(7,030,882)</b>	<b>(2,126,176)</b>	<b>10,190,858</b>	<b>6,321,343</b>	<b>16,512,201</b>
Balance at 1 January 2019 (audited)	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(797,494)	1,286,895	(3,161,923)	17,562,962	6,913,039	24,476,001
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	293,106	293,106	169,752	462,858
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	30,800	-	-	30,800	23,708	54,508
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	30,800	-	293,106	323,906	193,460	517,366
Dividends to non-controlling interests by a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(294,000)	(294,000)
As at 31 March 2019	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(766,694)	1,286,895	(2,868,817)	17,886,868	6,812,499	24,699,367

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended	
		31 March	
		2020	2019
		KD	KD
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the period before provision for contribution of KFAS, ZAKAT and NLST		<b>1,182,106</b>	478,461
<i>Adjustments:</i>			
Share of results of associates		<b>(14,515)</b>	(18,269)
Unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss		-	(192,729)
Interest income		<b>(13,692)</b>	(20,458)
Interest expense on lease liabilities		<b>4,079</b>	5,560
Depreciation and amortization		<b>64,365</b>	66,088
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	3	<b>2,730</b>	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		<b>45,215</b>	34,334
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>			
Trade and other receivables		<b>159,578</b>	(24,156)
Trade and other payables		<b>82,353</b>	(48,417)
Payment of employees' end of service benefits		<b>(2,374)</b>	(3,666)
Net cash flows from operating activities		<b>1,509,845</b>	276,748
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of furniture and equipment		<b>(21,696)</b>	(7,745)
Purchase of intangible assets		-	(508)
Proceeds from withdrawal of term deposits		<b>2,935,042</b>	493,986
Investment in wakala deposits		<b>(1,874,439)</b>	-
Interest income received		<b>13,692</b>	20,458
Net cash outflow on disposal of a subsidiary	3	<b>(1,062,089)</b>	-
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities		<b>(9,490)</b>	506,191
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests by a subsidiary		-	(147,000)
Payment of lease liabilities		<b>(33,464)</b>	(35,344)
Interest paid on lease liabilities		<b>(4,079)</b>	(5,560)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<b>(37,543)</b>	(187,904)
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
Net foreign exchange difference		<b>(171,677)</b>	41,277
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<b>5,716,505</b>	4,820,278
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH</b>	5	<b>7,007,640</b>	5,456,590
<b>Non-cash transactions</b>			
Transitional adjustment to furniture and equipment on adoption of IFRS 16		-	(447,559)
Transitional adjustment to trade and other payables on adoption of IFRS 16		-	447,559
		-	-

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Group comprises of Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”). The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti shareholding Company, regulated as an investment company by the Capital Markets Authority of Kuwait (“the regulator”) and is registered with the Central Bank of Kuwait (CBK). The Parent Company is also listed on Boursa Kuwait. The registered office of the Parent Company is at Mazaya Tower, Kuwait, P.O. Box 4871, Safat 13049.

The principal activities of the Parent Company are as follows:

- Investing in real estate, industrial, agricultural and other economic sectors, through contributing in the establishment of specialised companies or purchasing shares or bonds of these companies in various sectors in Kuwait and abroad;
- Contributing in establishments or partial ownership of companies in various sectors;
- Managing funds of public and private institutions and invest these funds in various economic sectors, including the management of financial and real estate portfolios;
- Providing and preparing technical and economic studies and project consultancy;
- Mediating in lending and borrowing operations;
- Performing businesses related to bonds issuance managers’ functions issued by companies, organisations and custodians;
- Finance and brokerage international trade operations;
- Providing loans to different sectors taking into consideration the financial viability in granting loans and by maintaining the continuity of the Company’s financial position viability in accordance with the conditions, rules and limits set by the regulator;
- Dealing and trading in GCC and global commodity and precious metals market inside Kuwait and outside in favor of the Company;
- Trading in shares and bonds of companies and local and international government organisations;
- Providing all services that help in developing and supporting the capacity of the financial and monetary market in Kuwait and to meet its needs within the limits of the law and according to procedures or instructions issued by the regulator;
- Establishing and managing all types of investment funds in accordance with the law;
- Acting as brokers in buying and selling securities for third parties’ account against commission;
- Carrying out Investment Ombudsman Activity.

The Parent Company is a subsidiary of Shuaa Capital P.J.S.C. (the “Ultimate Parent Company”), a public shareholding Company established in the United Arab Emirates and listed on the Dubai Financial Market.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 were approved by the shareholders of the Parent Company in the Annual General Meeting held on 5 July 2020.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Parent Company’s Board of Directors on 13 August 2020.

### 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued or not yet effective. Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2020 did not have any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

Operating results for the three months period ended 31 March 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2020. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. For further information, refer to the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2019.



# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019.

### 3 DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 29 January 2020, one of the subsidiaries of the Group – NCM Investment Company K.S.C. (Closed). entered into an agreement with Alsa Commercial Investment LLC for sale of its entire equity stake of 48% in an indirectly held subsidiary, Al Raha Investment LLC (“Al Raha”). Pursuant to the agreement, the Group has received consideration amounting to AED 22,536,482 (equivalent to KD 1,864,283). The Group has recorded a realised loss of KD 2,730 in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss relating to disposal of subsidiary.

The following table summarises the consideration received and the amounts of identified assets and liabilities disposed as well as the fair value of the non-controlling interest at the disposal date.

	<i>KD</i>
<b>Assets</b>	
Furniture and equipment	20,022
Intangible assets	323,098
Accounts receivable and other assets	34,913
Cash and cash equivalents	2,926,372
	<u>3,304,405</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Trade and other payables	11,202
Amount due to related parties	239
	<u>11,441</u>
Net assets disposed	3,292,964
Non-controlling interests	(1,425,951)
<b>Net assets disposed</b>	<u>1,867,013</u>
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income is as follows:	
Consideration received in cash	1,864,283
Less: Carrying amount of net assets sold	(1,867,013)
<b>Loss on disposal of a subsidiary</b>	<u>(2,730)</u>
	=====
<i>Summary of cash flows on disposal:</i>	<i>KD</i>
Consideration received in cash	1,864,283
Cash and cash equivalents in the subsidiary disposed off	(2,926,372)
<b>Net cash outflow on disposal</b>	<u>(1,062,089)</u>
	=====

The results of the subsidiary disposed off for the period ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 are not material.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 4 INVESTMENT SECURITIES

#### Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Unquoted equity securities	-	-	8,200,232

#### Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Unquoted equity securities	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	2,692,456

Investment securities are denominated in the following currencies:

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
BHD Dinars	<b>190,541</b>	190,541	193,047
UAE Dirhams	-	-	8,200,232
US Dollars	<b>2,547,979</b>	2,502,576	2,499,409
	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	10,892,688

The hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation techniques are presented in Note 9.

### 5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Cash in hand	<b>4,220</b>	2,743	2,656
Bank balances	<b>2,553,860</b>	6,078,944	4,461,696
Balances with financial institutions	<b>4,935,845</b>	3,056,145	3,582,195
	<b>7,493,925</b>	9,137,832	8,046,547
Less: Time deposits held against a letter of guarantee	<b>(357,289)</b>	(350,930)	(2,484,957)
Less: Time deposits held with original maturities exceeding three months	<b>(23,996)</b>	(2,965,397)	-
Less: Bank balances blocked - against letter of guarantees	<b>(105,000)</b>	(105,000)	(105,000)
	<b>7,007,640</b>	5,716,505	5,456,590

Time deposits are held with banks within UAE and Jordan and carry interest at the prevailing market rates and have original maturities of one year or less.

A time deposit amounting to KD 357,289 (31 December 2019: KD 350,930 and 31 March 2019: KD 2,484,957) was held against a letter of guarantee provided to the Group by its bank.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 6 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	2019
Profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company	<b>547,293</b>	293,106
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	<b>180,551,250</b>	180,551,250
Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)	<b>3.03</b>	1.62

As there no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per share are identical.

### 7 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments are determined based on the reports reviewed by the executive function that are used for strategic decisions. These segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately since the nature of the products and services, class of customers and marketing strategies of these segments are different.

The Group has identified the following as the business operating segments:

- ▶ Brokerage and trading: Provides automated online trading services to its individual and corporate customers;
- ▶ Investment: Principally handling direct investments and investments in associates.

Management monitors the operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

The Group measures the performance of operating segments through measure of segment profit or loss net of taxes in management and reporting system.

The following table presents revenue, profit for the period, total assets and liabilities relating to the Group's reportable segments:

	<b>Brokerage and trading KD</b>	<b>Investment KD</b>	<b>Total KD</b>
<b>31 March 2020</b>			
Segment revenue	<b>2,121,940</b>	<b>21,575</b>	<b>2,143,515</b>
Segment results	<b>1,234,594</b>	<b>(52,488)</b>	<b>1,182,106</b>
Total assets	<b>14,239,438</b>	<b>3,990,396</b>	<b>18,229,834</b>
Total liabilities	<b>1,409,669</b>	<b>307,964</b>	<b>1,717,633</b>
	<i>Brokerage and trading KD</i>	<i>Investment KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
<b>31 March 2019</b>			
Segment revenue	1,171,414	211,629	1,383,043
Segment results	357,038	121,423	478,461
Segment assets	13,545,508	12,537,105	26,082,613
Segment liabilities	1,026,795	356,451	1,383,246

The Group primarily operates from Kuwait.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, key management personnel of the Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of payment for these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Interest income from Wakala deposits with Ultimate Parent Company	<b>4,530</b>	-

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<i>31 December</i>		
	<i>31 March</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>31 March</i>
	<b>2020</b>	<i>(Audited)</i>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Trade and other receivables	<b>1,157</b>	326	118,815
Trade and other payables	<b>58,475</b>	198,108	46,075
Wakala deposits	<b>1,890,367</b>	-	-

During the period, the Group has subscribed to Wakala certificates of deposits issued by the Ultimate Parent Company amounting to KD 1,890,367 (31 December 2019: KD nil and 31 March 2019: KD nil) at a profit rate of 4.5% per annum, for a period of twelve months from the date of subscription.

Other amounts due from/to related parties represents transactions in the normal course of business that are receivable and payable on demand and do not carry interest.

#### Key management compensation

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period was as follow:

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Key management compensation		
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	<b>105,042</b>	79,961
Other long-term benefits	<b>26,680</b>	6,538
	<b>131,722</b>	86,499

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
(UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

**9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT**

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. For all other financial instruments the Group determines fair values using valuation techniques.

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in market that are considered less than active or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are observable from market data.

Level 3: valuation techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial instruments recorded at fair value:

<i>31 March 2020</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>2,738,520</b>	<b>2,738,520</b>
	<b>2,738,520</b>	<b>2,738,520</b>
<i>31 December 2019</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,693,117	2,693,117
	2,693,117	2,693,117
<i>31 March 2019</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8,200,232	8,200,232
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,692,456	2,692,456
	<b>10,892,688</b>	<b>10,892,688</b>

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of level 3 financial assets which are recorded at fair value:

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December</i> 2019 (Audited) KD	<i>31 March</i> 2019 KD
<i>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:</i>			
<b>Unquoted equity securities</b>			
Opening balance	<b>2,693,117</b>	10,692,496	10,692,496
Transfers into level 3	-	117,546	-
Change in fair value	-	(8,127,555)	192,729
Foreign exchange movement	<b>45,403</b>	10,630	7,463
Closing balance	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	10,892,688

During the current period, no transfers has been made between the levels of hierarchy.

#### Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation of financial assets:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis are as shown below:

	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Range (weighted average)</i>	<i>Sensitivity of the input to fair value</i>
<b>Foreign unquoted security</b>	Discounted cash flow method	Terminal Growth rate	2% - 3% (2.5%)	1% increase/(decrease) in the terminal growth rate would result in an increase/ (decrease) in fair value by KD 8,686 (KD 8,626).
		Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)	10% - 12% (11%)	1% increase/(decrease) in the WACC would result in an (decrease)/increase in fair value by (KD 39,979) KD 41,081.
		Discount for lack for marketability (DLOM)	25%	1% increase (decrease) in the DLOM would result in an (decrease)/increase in fair value by KD (9,634) KD 9,634.

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities are not significantly different from their carrying value. For financial assets and financial liabilities that are liquid or having short-term maturity (less than twelve months) it is assumed that the carrying amounts approximate to their fair valuation.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 10 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

	<i>31 March</i> <b>2020</b> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2019</i> <i>(Audited)</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
Letters of guarantee	<b>607,298</b>	601,432	2,734,957
Letters of guarantee (share of associate)	<b>429,950</b>	429,950	210,962
Operating lease rentals (share of associate)	<b>8,784</b>	8,784	6,724
Operating lease rental commitment	-	840	160,105

A subsidiary of the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantee arising in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise.

### 11 FIDUCIARY ASSETS

The Group provides fiduciary services that result in the holding of assets on behalf of its clients. The total value of assets held as at 31 March 2020 amounted to KD 4,633,133 (31 December 2019: KD 4,238,133 and 31 March 2019: KD 5,111,326) which are not reflected in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The clients have no recourse to the general assets of the Group. Income earned from fiduciary assets amounted to KD 1,951,226 for the period ended 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: KD 1,066,112).

### 12 RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES – UPDATE ON COVID-19

Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), which began to spread by the beginning of 2020 and witnessed a rise in the number of cases in most countries worldwide, including Kuwait, has negatively impacted most businesses and economics in addition to its impact on the sharp drop in the global oil prices, which in general, tend to affect the economic growth heavily. In the absence of a specific treatment for this virus, it is difficult to predict the period of closure for some businesses, the partial curfews and the suspension of flights that were recommended by the governmental bodies in Kuwait and most of the countries worldwide.

Therefore, it is difficult to predict the consequences of the virus on the continuity of Group's current and future operations. It is also difficult to predict and accurately assess the impact of this crisis for the three months period ended 31 March 2020. This is highly dependent on several external factors and future developments, which the Company cannot reliably estimate during the current period, as these developments may have an impact on future financial results, cash flows, and financial position.

Due to the associated potential risks, it is also not possible at this time to predict the external factors, including the spread rate of Coronavirus as well as the size and effectiveness of the precautionary measures taken to contain the virus, which might negatively impact our operations, cash flows and financial position.

The management is monitoring and reassessing the risk management objectives and policies based on the current updates on COVID-19. For the period ended 31 March 2020, there are no significant changes to the risk management objectives and policies as compared to the audited consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

**About EY**

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over.

We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit [ey.com](http://ey.com).

The MENA practice of EY has been operating in the region since 1923. For more than 90 years, we have grown to more than 6,000 people united across 20 offices and 15 countries, sharing the same values and an unwavering commitment to quality. As an organization, we continue to develop outstanding leaders who deliver exceptional services to our clients and who contribute to our communities. We are proud of our accomplishments over the years, reaffirming our position as the largest and most established professional services organization in the region.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.  
All Rights Reserved.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

[ey.com/mena](http://ey.com/mena)



**Amwal International Investment Company  
K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

**31 MARCH 2020**





Ernst & Young  
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners  
P.O. Box 74, Safat  
13001 Safat, Kuwait  
Baitak Tower, 18–20th Floor  
Safat Square  
Ahmed Al Jaber Street  
Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000 /  
+965 2295 2880  
Fax: +965 2245 6419

[www.ey.com](http://www.ey.com)

## **REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P.**

### *Introduction*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P. ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") as at 31 March 2020, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months period then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

### *Scope of Review*

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

### *Other matter*

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2019 were audited and reviewed by another independent auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion and an unmodified conclusion on these consolidated financial statements and the interim condensed consolidated financial information dated 4 February 2020 and 6 May 2019 respectively.

## **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulation, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P. (continued)**

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements (continued)**

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, or of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the three months period ended 31 March 2020 that might have had material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Bader A. Al-Abduljader', is written over a horizontal dotted line.

BADER A. AL-ABDULJADER  
LICENCE NO. 207-A  
EY  
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

13 August 2020  
Kuwait

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended	
		31 March	
		2020	2019
		KD	KD
<b>REVENUE</b>			
Net fee income		1,951,226	1,066,112
Share of results of associates		14,515	18,269
Unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	192,729
Foreign exchange gain		157,022	84,846
Other income		20,752	21,087
		<u>2,143,515</u>	<u>1,383,043</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Staff costs		(583,225)	(483,490)
Distribution and marketing expenses		(107,631)	(108,066)
General and administrative expenses		(203,458)	(246,938)
Depreciation and amortization		(64,365)	(66,088)
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	3	(2,730)	-
		<u>(961,409)</u>	<u>(904,582)</u>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE PROVISION FOR CONTRIBUTION TO KFAS, ZAKAT AND NLST</b>			
		1,182,106	478,461
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(11,155)	(3,627)
Zakat		(12,394)	(4,565)
National Labor Support Tax (NLST)		(15,205)	(7,411)
		<u>1,143,352</u>	<u>462,858</u>
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>			
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		547,293	293,106
Non-controlling interests		596,059	169,752
		<u>1,143,352</u>	<u>462,858</u>
<b>BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY (FILS)</b>			
	6	3.03	1.62

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>1,143,352</b>	462,858
<b>Other comprehensive (loss) income:</b>		
<i>Items to be reclassified to interim condensed consolidated statement of income in subsequent periods</i>		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(62,987)	54,508
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>1,080,365</b>	517,366
<b>ATTRIBUTABLE TO:</b>		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	509,463	323,906
Non-controlling interests	570,902	193,460
	<b>1,080,365</b>	517,366

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2020

	Notes	31 March 2020 KD	31 December 2019 (Audited) KD	31 March 2019 KD
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Furniture and equipment		501,044	561,630	662,658
Goodwill and intangible assets		2,778,489	3,099,893	3,366,686
Investment in associates		2,194,764	2,179,522	2,114,036
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	4	-	-	8,200,232
Brokerage guarantee deposit		250,000	250,000	250,000
		<u>5,724,297</u>	<u>6,091,045</u>	<u>14,593,612</u>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	2,738,520	2,693,117	2,692,456
Trade and other receivables		382,725	577,216	749,998
Wakala deposits		1,890,367	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	5	7,493,925	9,137,832	8,046,547
		<u>12,505,537</u>	<u>12,408,165</u>	<u>11,489,001</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><u>18,229,834</u></u>	<u><u>18,499,210</u></u>	<u><u>26,082,613</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>EQUITY</b>				
Share capital		18,055,125	18,055,125	18,055,125
Share premium		1,500,000	1,500,000	1,500,000
Legal reserve		680,359	680,359	680,359
Foreign currency translation reserve		(887,568)	(849,738)	(766,694)
Fair valuation reserve		(7,030,882)	(7,030,882)	1,286,895
Accumulated losses		(2,126,176)	(2,673,469)	(2,868,817)
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</b>		<u>10,190,858</u>	<u>9,681,395</u>	<u>17,886,868</u>
Non-controlling interests		6,321,343	7,176,392	6,812,499
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<u><u>16,512,201</u></u>	<u><u>16,857,787</u></u>	<u><u>24,699,367</u></u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Employees' end of service benefits		420,859	378,018	349,218
Trade and other payables		135,714	163,233	256,703
		<u>556,573</u>	<u>541,251</u>	<u>605,921</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables		1,161,060	1,100,172	777,325
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u><u>1,717,633</u></u>	<u><u>1,641,423</u></u>	<u><u>1,383,246</u></u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u><u>18,229,834</u></u>	<u><u>18,499,210</u></u>	<u><u>26,082,613</u></u>



Bader Fahad Al-Rezaihan  
Chairman of the Board



Syed Akbar A. Bokhari  
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

## Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

### INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	<i>Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company</i>							<i>Non - controlling interests KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
	<i>Share capital KD</i>	<i>Share premium KD</i>	<i>Legal reserve KD</i>	<i>Foreign currency translation reserve KD</i>	<i>Fair valuation reserve KD</i>	<i>Accumulated losses KD</i>	<i>Sub-total KD</i>		
Balance at 1 January 2020 (audited)	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(849,738)	(7,030,882)	(2,673,469)	9,681,395	7,176,392	16,857,787
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	547,293	547,293	596,059	1,143,352
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(37,830)	-	-	(37,830)	(25,157)	(62,987)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	(37,830)	-	547,293	509,463	570,902	1,080,365
De-recognition of non-controlling interests arising on disposal of an indirectly held subsidiary (Note 3)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,425,951)	(1,425,951)
<b>As at 31 March 2020</b>	<b>18,055,125</b>	<b>1,500,000</b>	<b>680,359</b>	<b>(887,568)</b>	<b>(7,030,882)</b>	<b>(2,126,176)</b>	<b>10,190,858</b>	<b>6,321,343</b>	<b>16,512,201</b>
Balance at 1 January 2019 (audited)	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(797,494)	1,286,895	(3,161,923)	17,562,962	6,913,039	24,476,001
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	293,106	293,106	169,752	462,858
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	30,800	-	-	30,800	23,708	54,508
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	30,800	-	293,106	323,906	193,460	517,366
Dividends to non-controlling interests by a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(294,000)	(294,000)
As at 31 March 2019	18,055,125	1,500,000	680,359	(766,694)	1,286,895	(2,868,817)	17,886,868	6,812,499	24,699,367

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2020

	Notes	Three months ended 31 March	
		2020 KD	2019 KD
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the period before provision for contribution of KFAS, ZAKAT and NLST		<b>1,182,106</b>	478,461
<i>Adjustments:</i>			
Share of results of associates		<b>(14,515)</b>	(18,269)
Unrealised gain on financial assets at fair value through profit and loss		-	(192,729)
Interest income		<b>(13,692)</b>	(20,458)
Interest expense on lease liabilities		<b>4,079</b>	5,560
Depreciation and amortization		<b>64,365</b>	66,088
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	3	<b>2,730</b>	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		<b>45,215</b>	34,334
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>			
Trade and other receivables		<b>159,578</b>	(24,156)
Trade and other payables		<b>82,353</b>	(48,417)
Payment of employees' end of service benefits		<b>(2,374)</b>	(3,666)
Net cash flows from operating activities		<b>1,509,845</b>	276,748
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Purchase of furniture and equipment		<b>(21,696)</b>	(7,745)
Purchase of intangible assets		-	(508)
Proceeds from withdrawal of term deposits		<b>2,935,042</b>	493,986
Investment in wakala deposits		<b>(1,874,439)</b>	-
Interest income received		<b>13,692</b>	20,458
Net cash outflow on disposal of a subsidiary	3	<b>(1,062,089)</b>	-
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities		<b>(9,490)</b>	506,191
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests by a subsidiary		-	(147,000)
Payment of lease liabilities		<b>(33,464)</b>	(35,344)
Interest paid on lease liabilities		<b>(4,079)</b>	(5,560)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<b>(37,543)</b>	(187,904)
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
Net foreign exchange difference		<b>(171,677)</b>	41,277
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		<b>5,716,505</b>	4,820,278
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH</b>	5	<b>7,007,640</b>	5,456,590
<b>Non-cash transactions</b>			
Transitional adjustment to furniture and equipment on adoption of IFRS 16		-	(447,559)
Transitional adjustment to trade and other payables on adoption of IFRS 16		-	447,559
		-	-

The attached notes 1 to 12 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial information.



# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Group comprises of Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P (the “Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”). The Parent Company is a Kuwaiti shareholding Company, regulated as an investment company by the Capital Markets Authority of Kuwait (“the regulator”) and is registered with the Central Bank of Kuwait (CBK). The Parent Company is also listed on Boursa Kuwait. The registered office of the Parent Company is at Mazaya Tower, Kuwait, P.O. Box 4871, Safat 13049.

The principal activities of the Parent Company are as follows:

- Investing in real estate, industrial, agricultural and other economic sectors, through contributing in the establishment of specialised companies or purchasing shares or bonds of these companies in various sectors in Kuwait and abroad;
- Contributing in establishments or partial ownership of companies in various sectors;
- Managing funds of public and private institutions and invest these funds in various economic sectors, including the management of financial and real estate portfolios;
- Providing and preparing technical and economic studies and project consultancy;
- Mediating in lending and borrowing operations;
- Performing businesses related to bonds issuance managers’ functions issued by companies, organisations and custodians;
- Finance and brokerage international trade operations;
- Providing loans to different sectors taking into consideration the financial viability in granting loans and by maintaining the continuity of the Company’s financial position viability in accordance with the conditions, rules and limits set by the regulator;
- Dealing and trading in GCC and global commodity and precious metals market inside Kuwait and outside in favor of the Company;
- Trading in shares and bonds of companies and local and international government organisations;
- Providing all services that help in developing and supporting the capacity of the financial and monetary market in Kuwait and to meet its needs within the limits of the law and according to procedures or instructions issued by the regulator;
- Establishing and managing all types of investment funds in accordance with the law;
- Acting as brokers in buying and selling securities for third parties’ account against commission;
- Carrying out Investment Ombudsman Activity.

The Parent Company is a subsidiary of Shuaa Capital P.J.S.C. (the “Ultimate Parent Company”), a public shareholding Company established in the United Arab Emirates and listed on the Dubai Financial Market.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 were approved by the shareholders of the Parent Company in the Annual General Meeting held on 5 July 2020.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Parent Company’s Board of Directors on 13 August 2020.

### 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued or not yet effective. Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2020 did not have any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

Operating results for the three months period ended 31 March 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending 31 December 2020. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. For further information, refer to the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2019.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019.

### 3 DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 29 January 2020, one of the subsidiaries of the Group – NCM Investment Company K.S.C. (Closed). entered into an agreement with Alsa Commercial Investment LLC for sale of its entire equity stake of 48% in an indirectly held subsidiary, Al Raha Investment LLC (“Al Raha”). Pursuant to the agreement, the Group has received consideration amounting to AED 22,536,482 (equivalent to KD 1,864,283). The Group has recorded a realised loss of KD 2,730 in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss relating to disposal of subsidiary.

The following table summarises the consideration received and the amounts of identified assets and liabilities disposed as well as the fair value of the non-controlling interest at the disposal date.

	<i>KD</i>
<b>Assets</b>	
Furniture and equipment	20,022
Intangible assets	323,098
Accounts receivable and other assets	34,913
Cash and cash equivalents	2,926,372
	<u>3,304,405</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>	
Trade and other payables	11,202
Amount due to related parties	239
	<u>11,441</u>
Net assets disposed	3,292,964
Non-controlling interests	(1,425,951)
<b>Net assets disposed</b>	<u>1,867,013</u>
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income is as follows:	
Consideration received in cash	1,864,283
Less: Carrying amount of net assets sold	(1,867,013)
<b>Loss on disposal of a subsidiary</b>	<u>(2,730)</u>
	=====
<i>Summary of cash flows on disposal:</i>	<i>KD</i>
Consideration received in cash	1,864,283
Cash and cash equivalents in the subsidiary disposed off	(2,926,372)
<b>Net cash outflow on disposal</b>	<u>(1,062,089)</u>
	=====

The results of the subsidiary disposed off for the period ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 are not material.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 4 INVESTMENT SECURITIES

#### Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Unquoted equity securities	-	-	8,200,232

#### Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Unquoted equity securities	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	2,692,456

Investment securities are denominated in the following currencies:

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
BHD Dinars	<b>190,541</b>	190,541	193,047
UAE Dirhams	-	-	8,200,232
US Dollars	<b>2,547,979</b>	2,502,576	2,499,409
	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	10,892,688

The hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation techniques are presented in Note 9.

### 5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
Cash in hand	<b>4,220</b>	2,743	2,656
Bank balances	<b>2,553,860</b>	6,078,944	4,461,696
Balances with financial institutions	<b>4,935,845</b>	3,056,145	3,582,195
	<b>7,493,925</b>	9,137,832	8,046,547
Less: Time deposits held against a letter of guarantee	<b>(357,289)</b>	(350,930)	(2,484,957)
Less: Time deposits held with original maturities exceeding three months	<b>(23,996)</b>	(2,965,397)	-
Less: Bank balances blocked - against letter of guarantees	<b>(105,000)</b>	(105,000)	(105,000)
	<b>7,007,640</b>	5,716,505	5,456,590

Time deposits are held with banks within UAE and Jordan and carry interest at the prevailing market rates and have original maturities of one year or less.

A time deposit amounting to KD 357,289 (31 December 2019: KD 350,930 and 31 March 2019: KD 2,484,957) was held against a letter of guarantee provided to the Group by its bank.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 6 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	2019
Profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company	<b>547,293</b>	293,106
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	<b>180,551,250</b>	180,551,250
Basic and diluted earnings per share (fils)	<b>3.03</b>	1.62

As there no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted earnings per share are identical.

### 7 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's operating segments are determined based on the reports reviewed by the executive function that are used for strategic decisions. These segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately since the nature of the products and services, class of customers and marketing strategies of these segments are different.

The Group has identified the following as the business operating segments:

- ▶ Brokerage and trading: Provides automated online trading services to its individual and corporate customers;
- ▶ Investment: Principally handling direct investments and investments in associates.

Management monitors the operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

The Group measures the performance of operating segments through measure of segment profit or loss net of taxes in management and reporting system.

The following table presents revenue, profit for the period, total assets and liabilities relating to the Group's reportable segments:

	<b>Brokerage and trading KD</b>	<b>Investment KD</b>	<b>Total KD</b>
<b>31 March 2020</b>			
Segment revenue	<b>2,121,940</b>	<b>21,575</b>	<b>2,143,515</b>
Segment results	<b>1,234,594</b>	<b>(52,488)</b>	<b>1,182,106</b>
Total assets	<b>14,239,438</b>	<b>3,990,396</b>	<b>18,229,834</b>
Total liabilities	<b>1,409,669</b>	<b>307,964</b>	<b>1,717,633</b>
	<i>Brokerage and trading KD</i>	<i>Investment KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
<b>31 March 2019</b>			
Segment revenue	1,171,414	211,629	1,383,043
Segment results	357,038	121,423	478,461
Segment assets	13,545,508	12,537,105	26,082,613
Segment liabilities	1,026,795	356,451	1,383,246

The Group primarily operates from Kuwait.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties represent major shareholders, key management personnel of the Group and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of payment for these transactions are approved by the Parent Company's management.

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Interest income from Wakala deposits with Ultimate Parent Company	<b>4,530</b>	-

Balances with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<i>31 December</i>		
	<i>31 March</i>	<i>2019</i>	<i>31 March</i>
	<b>2020</b>	<i>(Audited)</i>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Trade and other receivables	<b>1,157</b>	326	118,815
Trade and other payables	<b>58,475</b>	198,108	46,075
Wakala deposits	<b>1,890,367</b>	-	-

During the period, the Group has subscribed to Wakala certificates of deposits issued by the Ultimate Parent Company amounting to KD 1,890,367 (31 December 2019: KD nil and 31 March 2019: KD nil) at a profit rate of 4.5% per annum, for a period of twelve months from the date of subscription.

Other amounts due from/to related parties represents transactions in the normal course of business that are receivable and payable on demand and do not carry interest.

#### Key management compensation

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period was as follow:

	<i>Three months ended</i>	
	<i>31 March</i>	
	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>KD</b>	<b>KD</b>
Key management compensation		
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	<b>105,042</b>	79,961
Other long-term benefits	<b>26,680</b>	6,538
	<b>131,722</b>	86,499

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
(UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

**9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT**

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. For all other financial instruments the Group determines fair values using valuation techniques.

The Group measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). This category includes instruments valued using quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in market that are considered less than active or other valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are observable from market data.

Level 3: valuation techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial instruments recorded at fair value:

<i>31 March 2020</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	<b>2,738,520</b>	<b>2,738,520</b>
	<b>2,738,520</b>	<b>2,738,520</b>
<i>31 December 2019</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,693,117	2,693,117
	2,693,117	2,693,117
<i>31 March 2019</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8,200,232	8,200,232
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,692,456	2,692,456
	<b>10,892,688</b>	<b>10,892,688</b>

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 9 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (continued)

The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing amount of level 3 financial assets which are recorded at fair value:

	<b>31 March 2020 KD</b>	<i>31 December 2019 (Audited) KD</i>	<i>31 March 2019 KD</i>
<i>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:</i>			
<b>Unquoted equity securities</b>			
Opening balance	<b>2,693,117</b>	10,692,496	10,692,496
Transfers into level 3	-	117,546	-
Change in fair value	-	(8,127,555)	192,729
Foreign exchange movement	<b>45,403</b>	10,630	7,463
Closing balance	<b>2,738,520</b>	2,693,117	10,892,688

During the current period, no transfers has been made between the levels of hierarchy.

#### Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation of financial assets:

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis are as shown below:

	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Range (weighted average)</i>	<i>Sensitivity of the input to fair value</i>
<b>Foreign unquoted security</b>	Discounted cash flow method	Terminal Growth rate	2% - 3% (2.5%)	1% increase/(decrease) in the terminal growth rate would result in an increase/ (decrease) in fair value by KD 8,686 (KD 8,626).
		Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)	10% - 12% (11%)	1% increase/(decrease) in the WACC would result in an (decrease)/increase in fair value by (KD 39,979) KD 41,081.
		Discount for lack for marketability (DLOM)	25%	1% increase (decrease) in the DLOM would result in an (decrease)/increase in fair value by KD (9,634) KD 9,634.

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities are not significantly different from their carrying value. For financial assets and financial liabilities that are liquid or having short-term maturity (less than twelve months) it is assumed that the carrying amounts approximate to their fair valuation.

# Amwal International Investment Company K.S.C.P and Subsidiaries

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

31 March 2020

### 10 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

	<i>31 March</i> <b>2020</b> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2019</i> <i>(Audited)</i> <i>KD</i>	<i>31 March</i> <i>2019</i> <i>KD</i>
Letters of guarantee	<b>607,298</b>	601,432	2,734,957
Letters of guarantee (share of associate)	<b>429,950</b>	429,950	210,962
Operating lease rentals (share of associate)	<b>8,784</b>	8,784	6,724
Operating lease rental commitment	-	840	160,105

A subsidiary of the Group has contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantee arising in the ordinary course of business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise.

### 11 FIDUCIARY ASSETS

The Group provides fiduciary services that result in the holding of assets on behalf of its clients. The total value of assets held as at 31 March 2020 amounted to KD 4,633,133 (31 December 2019: KD 4,238,133 and 31 March 2019: KD 5,111,326) which are not reflected in the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

The clients have no recourse to the general assets of the Group. Income earned from fiduciary assets amounted to KD 1,951,226 for the period ended 31 March 2020 (31 March 2019: KD 1,066,112).

### 12 RISK MANAGEMENT DISCLOSURES – UPDATE ON COVID-19

Coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), which began to spread by the beginning of 2020 and witnessed a rise in the number of cases in most countries worldwide, including Kuwait, has negatively impacted most businesses and economics in addition to its impact on the sharp drop in the global oil prices, which in general, tend to affect the economic growth heavily. In the absence of a specific treatment for this virus, it is difficult to predict the period of closure for some businesses, the partial curfews and the suspension of flights that were recommended by the governmental bodies in Kuwait and most of the countries worldwide.

Therefore, it is difficult to predict the consequences of the virus on the continuity of Group's current and future operations. It is also difficult to predict and accurately assess the impact of this crisis for the three months period ended 31 March 2020. This is highly dependent on several external factors and future developments, which the Company cannot reliably estimate during the current period, as these developments may have an impact on future financial results, cash flows, and financial position.

Due to the associated potential risks, it is also not possible at this time to predict the external factors, including the spread rate of Coronavirus as well as the size and effectiveness of the precautionary measures taken to contain the virus, which might negatively impact our operations, cash flows and financial position.

The management is monitoring and reassessing the risk management objectives and policies based on the current updates on COVID-19. For the period ended 31 March 2020, there are no significant changes to the risk management objectives and policies as compared to the audited consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019.



**About EY**

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over.

We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit [ey.com](http://ey.com).

The MENA practice of EY has been operating in the region since 1923. For more than 90 years, we have grown to more than 6,000 people united across 20 offices and 15 countries, sharing the same values and an unwavering commitment to quality. As an organization, we continue to develop outstanding leaders who deliver exceptional services to our clients and who contribute to our communities. We are proud of our accomplishments over the years, reaffirming our position as the largest and most established professional services organization in the region.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.  
All Rights Reserved.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

[ey.com/mena](http://ey.com/mena)